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Simplified Declaration of Conformity (RED)  

 

BG - ˿ ͤ͊ͫͭͦΎ΅ͦͭͦ RF Solutions Limited ͔͙͒͊ͪͪ͊͟͡Σ ;͔ ͙ͭͦ͘ ͙ͭͨ ͙ͪ͊͒ͦͫΆͦͪΆ͔͙͔͗ͤ ͔͒ͺ͙͙͙ͤͪ͊ͤ ͍ ͙ͭͦ͘ ͔͒ͦͯͣͤͭ͟ ͔ ͍ ͫΆ͍͔͍͙͔ͦͭͭͫͭ ͫ ˨͙͔͙͍ͪͭ͊͟ нлмпκроκ˩˿Φ ̇Ύ͙ͦͫͭͤ͡Ύͭ 

͔ͭͫͭ͟ ͤ͊ ˩˿ ͔͒͊ͪ͊͟͡ͼ͙Ύͭ͊ ͊͘ ͫΆ͍͔͍͙͔ͦͭͭͫͭ ͔ͣͦ͗ ͒͊ ͔ͫ ͔͙ͤ͊ͣͪ ͤ͊ ͔͙ͫ͒ͤ͡Ύ ͙͔͔ͤͭͪͤͭ ͔͊͒ͪͫΥ www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

CS -T²mto RF Solutions Limited prohlaģuje, ĥe typ r§diov®ho zaǌízení definované v tomto dokumentu  je v souladu se sm Šrnicí 2014/53/EU. Úplné zn Šní EU 

prohl§ģen² o shodŠ je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

DA - Hermed erklærer RF Solutions Limited , at radioudstyrstypen defineret i dette dokument  er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU -

overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på følgende internetadresse: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

DE - Hiermit erklärt RF Solutions Limited , dass der Funkanlagentyp in diesem Dokument definiert  der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der  vollständi-

ge Text  der  EU-Konformitätserklärung  ist  unter  der  folgenden  Internetadresse verfügbar:  www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

EL - ɾ  ʁˍʹ ˄Ùhˊˇˏˋʰ /̌  ́RF Solutions Limited , ʵʹ˂˗˄ʶʽ ˈˍʽ  ̌ˊʰʵʽˇʶ˅ˇÙ˂ ʽˋ˃ˈˌ ˇˊʾʸʶˍʰʽ ˋ ʁʰˎˍˈ ˍ ̌ʷʴʴˊʰ˒ˇ Ù˂ʹˊˇʾ ˍʹ˄ ˇʵʹʴʾʰ 2014/53/ ɳɳ. ʆ ̌Ù˂ʺˊʶˌ ˁʶʾ˃ʶ˄ˇ ˍʹˌ 

ʵʺ˂˖ˋʹˌ ˋˎ˃˃ˈˊ˒˖ˋʹˌ ɳɳ ʵʽʰˍʾʻʶˍʰʽ ˋˍʹ˄ ʰˁˈ˂ˇˎʻʹ ʽˋˍˇˋʶ˂ʾʵʰ ˋˍˇ ʵʽʰʵʾˁˍˎˇ: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

EN -  Hereby, RF Solutions Limited declares that the radio equipment type defined within this document is in compliance with Direct ive 2014/53/EU. The 

full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

ES - Por la presente, RF Solutions Limited declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico definido dentro de este documento es confo rme  con la Directiva 

2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: www.rfs olutions.co.uk  

ET -Käesolevaga deklareerib RF Solutions Limited , et käesolev raadioseadme tüüp määratletud selles dokumendis vastab direktiivi 201 4/53/EL nõuetele. 

ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik tekst on kättesaadav järgmisel internetiaadressil: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

FI -RF Solutions Limited vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi määratletud selles dokumendis on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU -

vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

FR - Le soussigné, RF Solutions Limited , déclare que l'équipement radioélectrique du type défini dans ce document est conforme à la directive 2014/53/

UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante:  www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

HR - RF Solutions Limited ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa definirani u ovom dokumentu u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU . Cjeloviti tekst EU 

izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedeļoj internetskoj adresi: www.rfsolutions.co.uk 

HU - RF Solutions Limited igazolja, hogy a dokumentumban meghatározottak  szerint  típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU -

megfelelǃségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhet ǃ a következ ǃ internetes címen: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

IT - Il fabbricante, RF Solutions Limited , dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio definito all'interno di questo documento  è conforme alla direttiva 

2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.rfsoluti ons .co.uk  

LT -  Aģ, RF Solutions Limited , patvirtinu, kad radijo ƣrenginiǽ tipas apibr Ťĥta ģiame dokumente atitinka DirektyvŊ 2014/53/ES. Vi sas  ES atitikties deklar-

acijos t ekst as pr ieinamas ģiuo int er net o adr esu: www.r fsolut ions.co.uk 

LV - Ar ģo RF Solutions Limited deklarŢ, ka radioiek ņrta kas defin Ţts ģajņ dokument ņ atbilst Direkt ơvai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbil stơbas deklar ņcijas 

teksts ir pieejams ģņdņ interneta vietn Ţ: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

MT - B'dan, RF Solutions Limited , niddikjara li dan it -tip ta' tag ƚmir tar -radju definit f'dan id -dokument huwa konformi mad -Diretti va 2014/53/UE. It -test 

kollu tad -dikjarazzjoni ta' konformità tal -UE huwa disponibbli f'dan l -indirizz tal - Internet li Ƒej: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

NL - Hierbij verklaar ik, RF Solutions Limited , dat het type radioapparatuur gedefinieerd in dit document conform is met Richtlij n 2 014/53/EU. De 

volledige tekst van de EU -conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

PL - RF Solutions Limited niniejszym o Ǐwiadcza, ȍe typ urz Ŋdzenia radiowego zdefiniowane w tym dokumencie jest zgodny z dyrektyw Ŋ 201 4/53/UE. Peġny 

tekst deklaracji zgodno Ǐci UE jest dost ťpny pod nast ťpujŊcym adresem internetowym: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

PT - O(a) abaixo assinado(a) RF Solutions Limited declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de rádio definido neste documento est á em conformidade 

com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: w ww. rfsolutions.co.uk  

RO - Prin prezenta, RF Solutions Limited declar Ň cŇ tipul de echipamente radio definit în acest document este în conformitate cu D ire ctiva 2014/53/UE. 

Textul integral al declara ǚiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urm Ňtoarea adres Ň internet: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

SK - RF Solutions Limited tĪmto vyhlasuje, ĥe r§diov® zariadenie typu definovan® v tomto dokumente je v s¼lade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné EÚ 

vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto internetovej adrese: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

SL - RF Solutions Limited potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme opredeljeno  v tem dokumentu  skladen z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o 

skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

SV - Härmed försäkrar RF Solutions Limited att denna typ av radioutrustning definieras i detta dokument överensstämmer med direkti v 2 014/53/EU. 

Den fullständiga texten till EU -försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress: www.rfsolutions.co.uk  

Disclaimer:  

Whilst the information in this document is believed to be correct at the time of issue, RF Solutions Ltd does not accept any 

liability whatsoever for its accuracy, adequacy or completeness. No express or implied warranty or representation is given re lat-

ing to the information contained in this document. RF Solutions Ltd reserves the right to make changes and improvements to 

the product(s) described herein without notice.  Buyers and other users should determine for themselves the suitability of an y 

such information or products for their own particular requirements or specification(s).  RF Solutions Ltd shall not be liable  for 

any loss or damage caused as a result of userõs own determination of how to deploy or use RF Solutions Ltdõs products.  Use of 

RF Solutions Ltd products or components in life support and/or safety applications is not authorised except with express writ-

ten approval. No licences are created, implicitly or otherwise, under any of RF Solutions Ltdõs intellectual property rights. Liabil-

ity for loss or damage resulting or caused by reliance on the information contained herein or from the use of the product 

(including liability resulting from negligence or where RF Solutions Ltd was aware of the possibility of such loss or damage ari s-

ing) is excluded. This will not operate to limit or restrict RF Solutions Ltdõs liability for death or personal injury resulting from its 

negligence.  
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Safety Information  

Carefully read the following safety information before proceeding with installation, operation, or mainte-

nance of RF Solutions product. Failure to follow these warnings could result in death or serious injury  

¶ This radio system must not be used in areas where there is a risk of explosion.  

¶ Only qualified personnel should be permitted to access the transmitter and operate the equipment.  

¶ Always follow operating information as well as all applicable safety procedures and requirements.  

¶ You must satisfy the age requirements in your country for operating the equipment.  

¶ Store in a safe place.  

¶ Keep a clear view of the work area at all time before using,  check it is safe to do so  

 

Before maintenance intervention on any remote controlled equipment      

¶ Do not open the receiver enclosure unless you are qualified.  

¶ Disconnect all electrical power from the equipment.      

Battery Precautions  

¶ Risk of explosion if battery is replaced with a battery of an incorrect type.  

¶ Do not short -circuit, disassemble, deform or heat batteries.  

¶ Never attempt to charge a visibly damaged or frozen battery.  

¶ Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be leaking, deformed or damaged in any way.  

¶ Immediately discontinue use of the battery if, while using, charging, or storing the battery, the bat-

tery emits an unusual smell, feels hot, changes color, changes shape, or appears abnormal in any oth-

er way.  

Electrical Safety  

 ISOLATE the mains electricity supply before removing the cover and observe any relevant safety infor-

mation.  

¶  Maintenance to the product that involves removal of the cover should only be carried out by a compe-

tent person or qualified electrician.  

¶ Ensure adequate protection on the Load circuit  

¶ Refer to Product Datasheet for MAX operating Load.  

¶ Product must be installed in accordance with the local country electrical regulations.  

¶ A current limiting supply must be used in accordance with the datasheet  

HORNETPRO Remote Con-
MAINSSWITCH Remote Control System  

 

 мм 

RF Solutions Ltd. Recycling Notice  

Meets the following EC Directives:  

DO NOT Discard with normal waste, please recycle.  

ROHS Directive 2011/65/EU and amendment 2015/863/EU  

Specifies certain limits for hazardous substances.  

WEEE Directive 2012/19/EU  

Waste electrical & electronic equipment. This product must be disposed of through a licensed WEEE collection point. RF 

Solutions Ltd., fulfils its WEEE obligations by membership of an approved compliance scheme. Environment agency number: WEE/

JB0104WV.  

Waste Batteries and Accumulators Directive 2006/66/

EC 

Where batteries are fitted, before recycling the prod-

uct,    the batteries must be removed and disposed of 

at a licensed  collection point. RF Solutions battery pro-

ducer number: BPRN00060.  
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Erase all Pairings  

Effacer tous les appariements  

Alle koppelingen wissen  

Alle Kopplungen l öschen  

Borrar todos los emparejamientos  

Cancella tutti gli abbinamenti  

CR2032  
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Pairing Additional Transmitters  

Couplage d'émetteurs suppl émentaires  

Extra zenders koppelen  

Koppeln zus ätzlicher Sender  

Emparejamiento de transmisores adicionales  

Associazione di trasmettitori aggiuntivi  

Maximum 30 Pairings  

Maximum 30 appariements  

Maximaal 30 paren  

Maximal 30 Paarungen  

Máximo 30 emparejamientos  

Massimo 30 abbinamenti  
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Information sur la s écurit é 

Précautions Concernant la Batterie  

¶ Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par une batterie d'un type incorrect.  

¶ Ne pas court -circuiter, démonter, déformer ou chauffer les batteries.  

¶ N'essayez jamais de charger une batterie visiblement endommagée ou gelée.  

¶ N'utilisez pas et ne chargez pas la batterie si elle semble fuir, déformée ou endommagée de quelque 

manière que ce soit.  

¶ Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser la batterie si, lors de l'utilisation, du chargement ou du stockage de la 

batterie, la batterie émet une odeur inhabituelle, est chaude, change de couleur, change de forme ou 

semble anormale de toute autre manière.  

¶ Gardez les piles hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Si un enfant avale une pile, consultez immédiate-

ment un médecin.  

 Avertissements de s écurit é  

¶ ISOLER l'alimentation électrique avant de retirer le couvercle et observer toutes les précautions de 

sécurité pertinentes.  

¶ L'entretien du produit qui implique le retrait du couvercle ne doit être effectué que par une personne 

compétente ou un électricien qualifié.  

¶ La valeur nominale du fusible F2 est de 4A (T) 250 H (céramique). Remplacez le fusible par le même 

type et la même valeur nominale.  

¶ La sortie relais est évaluée à 10A en crête et 5A en constante.  

¶ Le produit doit être connecté à une alimentation à fusible ou à une prise de connexion appropriée ré-

pondant aux exigences du pays d'installation.  

Lisez attentivement les informations de sécurité suivantes avant de procéder à l'installation, l'utilisation ou la mainte-

nance du produit RF Solutions. Le non -respect de ces avertissements peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures 

graves  

¶ Ce système radio ne doit pas être utilisé dans des zones présentant un risque d'explosion  

¶ Seul le personnel qualifié doit être autorisé à accéder à l'émetteur et à utiliser l'équipement.  

¶ Suivez toujours les instructions d'utilisation ainsi que toutes les procédures et exigences de sécurité applicables.  

¶ Vous devez satisfaire aux exigences d'âge dans votre pays pour utiliser l'équipement  

¶ Il est strictement interdit d'utiliser l'équipement sous l'influence de drogues, d'alcool et/ou de médicaments.  

¶ Conserver dans un endroit sûr.  

¶ Gardez une vue dégagée sur la zone de travail à tout moment  

 

Avant intervention de maintenance sur tout équipement télécommandé  

¶ N'ouvrez pas le boîtier du récepteur à moins d'être qualifié  

¶ Coupez toujours l'alimentation électrique de l'équipement.  

¶ Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier et le câble ne sont pas endommagés, ne les utilisez pas s'il y a des preuves de 

dommages  


